

No. 23-15857

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACK AINSWORTH, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 22-cv-04597-JST
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Paul J. Beard II
FISHERBROYLES LLP
453 S. Spring St., Suite 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone No.: 818-216-3988
Email: paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

Attorney for Appellant MENDOCINO RAILWAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Mendocino Railway, the ICCTA, and the STB	5
B. Efforts To Impose Permitting and Other Pre-Clearance Requirements on Its Rail-Related Activities Lead Mendocino Railway To File This Action	8
1. The City Sues Mendocino Railway Over Its “Public Utility” Status under California Law	8
2. Mendocino Railway Sues To Confirm Its “Federal Preemption” Rights Against Permitting and Other Pre- Clearance Overreach	9
3. After the Federal Action Is Filed, the Commission Intervenes in the State Action to Partially Challenge the Railway’s “Federal Preemption” Rights	11
C. Mendocino Railway Removes the State Action, But the Federal District Court Remands It, Then Grants the Commission’s and City’s Motions to Dismiss The Federal Action	14
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
VII. ARGUMENT	22
A. <i>Colorado River</i> Does Not Support a Stay or Dismissal	22
1. <i>Colorado River</i> Provides an Exceedingly Rare Exception to Federal Jurisdiction	22

2.	Together, the Eight Factors Weigh In Favor of Jurisdiction	24
B.	<i>Younger</i> Does Not Justify Abstention.....	41
1.	<i>Younger</i> Abstention Law	41
2.	No Parallel State Proceeding Existed When the Federal Action Was Filed	43
3.	The State Action Is Not a Criminal or Quasi-Criminal Prosecution, So <i>Younger</i> Does Not Apply.....	43
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Allen v. City of Sacramento</i> 234 Cal. App. 4th 41 (2015)	23
<i>Am. Family Life Ins. Co. v. Biles</i> 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 2013)	34, 37, 38
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	29
<i>Applied Underwriters, Inc. v. Lara</i> 37 F.4th 579 (9th Cir. 2022)	28, 31
<i>Benavidez v. Eu</i> 34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994)	17-18
<i>Bushansky v. Armacost</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112315 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2012)	27
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sainez</i> 77 Cal. App. 4th 1302 (2000)	30
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>City of Encinitas v. N. San Diego County Transit Dev. Bd.</i> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28531 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2002)	32
<i>Colorado River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Corner Edge Interactive LLC v. Johnson</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105386 (D. Ariz. 2020)	37
<i>County of Del Norte v. City of Crescent City</i> 71 Cal. App. 4th 965 (1999)	29
<i>Dana Innovations v. Trends Elecs. Int'l Inc.</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70203 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2023)	17
<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 20045 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)	35
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Jimco, Inc.</i> 844 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Friends of Eel River v. North Coast R.R.</i> 3 Cal. 5th 677, 716 (2017)	18
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> 485 U.S. 217 (1988)	18
<i>H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 11 (1983)	37-38
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978)	37-38
<i>Herzog Transit Servs. v. United States RRB</i> 624 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> 522 U.S. 93 (1977)	29

Huffman v. Pursue Ltd.
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....29

Humanitarian Law Project v. United States Treasury Dep’t
578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)29

In re Alva
33 Cal. 4th 254 (2004)29

Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.
12 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1993)37

Kitchens v. Bowen
825 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1987)28, 30

Kizer v. County of San Mateo
53 Cal. 3d 139 (1991)31

Leite v. Crane Co.
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014)28, 30

Lent v. California Coastal Com.
62 Cal. App. 5th 812 (2021) 37-38

McDonald v. Gurson
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131762 (W.D. Wa. Aug. 17, 2017) 28-29, 31

Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.
45 Cal. 4th 634 (2009)29

Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....29

<i>Montanore Minerals Corp. v. Bakie</i> 867 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	38
<i>Neuchatel Swiss Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lufthansa Airlines</i> 925 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Noonan South, Inc. v. County of Volusia</i> 841 F.2d 380 (11th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Ohio Civ. Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	21
<i>Ojavan Investors v. Cal. Coastal Com.</i> 54 Cal. App. 4th 373 (1997).....	21
<i>Padgett v. STB</i> 804 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>PaineWebber, Inc. v. Cohen</i> 276 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>People v. Super. Ct.</i> 12 Cal. 3d 421 (1974)	29
<i>People v. Toomey</i> 157 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1984)	29
<i>Poniktera v. Seiler</i> 181 Cal. App. 4th 121 (2010)	29

ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Compensation Ins. Fund
754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014)29

R.R. Street & Co. v. Transp. Ins. Co.
656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011)37

Ryan v. Johnson
115 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 1997)37

Rynearson v. Ferguson
903 F.3d 920, 924 (9th Cir. 2018)29

SiRNA Therapeutics, Inc. v. Protiva Biotherapeutics, Inc.
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90773 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2006)35

Starr Indemn. & Liab. Co. v. Avenatti
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230988 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2019).....35

Stockman-San v. McKnight
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187245 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2013).....35

S. Natural Res. v. Nations Energy Solutions
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171477 (S.D. Cal. May 6, 2021)35

Seneca Ins. Co., Inc. v. Strange Land, Inc.
862 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2017)22

Spring Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs
571 U.S. 69 (2013).....29

Trainor v. Hernandez
431 U.S. 434 (1977).....38

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna
 914 F.3d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) 22-23

United States v. Morros
 268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001) 18

United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.
 988 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2021) 38

Younger v. Harris
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. IV, cl. 2..... 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1451, *et seq.*..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)(3)(A). 3

16 U.S.C. § 1456(d). 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343 3

28 U.S.C. § 2201 31

49 U.S.C. § 10102 3, 22

49 U.S.C. § 10102(9) 3, 22

49 U.S.C. § 10501 3, 22

49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) 3, 22

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 1150.31.....20
69 Fed. Reg. 18999 (April 9, 2004).....20

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. Proc., Rule 4(a)(1)(A)20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 12(b)(1).....20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 12(b)(6).....20
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 5720

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30200(a).....22
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3060022
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30600(a).....22
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3080022
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3082022
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30820(b).....22
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3082122
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 3082222
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 70122
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1759(a).....22
